
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 12th August, 2021 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Fielker (Chair) 

Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Renyard 
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor Vaughan 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council support
[...]
City Council 
 
Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 15th July, 
2021 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

7   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and 
to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

8   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 4 August 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 



 

 



 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fielker (Chair), Cooper, Fuller, Guthrie, Renyard, Savage 
and Vaughan 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Growth 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Vassiliou, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage 

  
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10th June, 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

6. THE REOPENING OF BEDFORD PLACE TO TRAFFIC  

The Committee received the report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee requesting that the Committee discuss with the Cabinet 
Member for Growth the decision to reopen Bedford Place to traffic from the week 
commencing 19th July, 2021.   
 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Growth, Kate Martin, Executive Director for 
Place and Wade Holmes, Transport Delivery Team Lead were in attendance and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
In addition, the Committee received representations from Councillors Noon, Bogle, 
Paffey and Kataria as well as residents living in the vicinity of Bedford Place and 
interested parties.   
 
The Committee discussed: 
 

 The impact of the scheme on businesses, visitors and local residents; 

 The evidence obtained from the 3 surveys that had been conducted on the 
scheme and how this had influenced the decision to reopen;  

 Issues of safety and anti-social behaviour in the area and how this had changed 
since the introduction of the scheme;  

 Views of the wider community, not just those of the businesses and how these 
were being considered; 

 Timing of the decision – implications of delaying the decision until after the 
summer;  

 Impact of the Night Time Economy on local residents;  

 Future design of the area;  

 How communication with businesses and residents was conducted;  

 The introduction of a temporary traffic regulation order.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 4 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member gave consideration to utilising the residual 
funding within the Late Night Levy account to improve the cleanliness and appearance 
of Bedford Place. 
 

7. REMOVAL OF EVENING PARKING CHARGES AND SUSPENSION OF OFF 
STREET SUNDAY PARKING CHARGES  

The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Growth 
detailing the proposal to remove evening parking charges and the suspension of off-
street Sunday parking charges.  
 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Leader of the Council, Mary D’Arcy, Executive Director for 
Communities, Culture and Homes and Richard Alderson, Service Manager, Parking 
and Itchen Bridge were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.  
 
In addition, the Committee received representations from Councillors Bogle and Kataria 
and Mrs Lindsi Bluemel (Southampton Cycling Campaign) and Claire Ransom (Unite). 
 
The Committee discussed: 
 

 The impact on environmental issues and attempts to increase the uptake of 
active and sustainable travel options; 

 The effect of car park increases on spend in the City;  

 Monitoring the change in parking habits in the short and longer term;  

 Potential revenue impacts on West Quay and the wider City offering;  

 How bus and taxi companies have responded to the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Executive outlines the success measures against which the 
proposals to remove evening and Sunday parking charges would be judged; 
and 

(ii) That parking returns to the Committee later this year to enable consideration 
of the Council’s new Parking Plan and the impact of the removal of parking 
charges.  The Committee would welcome feedback from stakeholders on the 
removal of parking charges to be available to inform this discussion.   

 
8. BUDGET 2021-22 AND BEYOND - UPDATE  

The Committee noted the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets updating the Committee on 2021-22 Budget and beyond,  
 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Leader of the Council and Steve Harrison, Head of Financial 
Planning and Management were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The Committee discussed the new Administrations approach to how the 2021/22 
budget gap was being addressed.   
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 5 - 
 

9. SOUTHAMPTON'S DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 2021-2031  

The Committee received the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Heritage detailing the Southampton’s Destination Management Plan.   
 
Councillor Vassiliou, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage, Mary 
D’Arcy, Executive Director for Communities, Culture and Homes and Carolyn Abel, 
Head of Culture and Tourism were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that officers, when drafting the initial action plan to deliver the objectives within 
the Destination Management Plan, include the key outputs that the DMP are 
seeking to deliver; 

(ii) that officers inform the Scrutiny Manager when the action plan had been drafted 
to enable it to be discussed at a future meeting of the Committee; and 

(iii) that the Committee were provided with an explanation of what the additional 
resource to support the delivery of the Destination Management Plan, that 
was considered by the Cabinet Member but not chosen, would have 
delivered, including outputs. 

 
10. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 12 AUGUST 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023
[...]
he tender return, LASER buy portions (clips) of 
energy at the most economical time during the rise and fall in the market. This 
approach is proven to take advantage of market variation in order to procure at the 
best price. LASER have delivered, under the procurement in advance option, an 
average cost of -7.05% and -4.88% for electricity and gas purchasing respectively, 
less than the market benchmark price between 2016 and 2021. 

8.  This report recommends that the Council commits to signing a two year with 2 x 12 
month tripartite contract rather than signing up to a full (2021-2025) agreement as the 
two year forward commitment provides greater flexibility to manage changes within 
SCC’s scope, status and assets, at a time of significant change.  

9.  It is estimated that the benefits achieved through the current LASER flexible 
frameworks, including through market purchases and aggregation, reduces SCC’s 
energy spend by circa £188k per annum. 

Page 10



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

10.  The electricity provided by NPower under the LASER framework will enable SCC to 
procure renewable electricity. The council can procure Renewable Energy Guarantees 
of Origin (REGO) certificates to ensure that all councils assets are supplied with 
renewable electricity. The corporate electricity account has been procured under this 
route since 2019. 

11.  It is recommended to ensure continuity and visibility that council continues to procure 
REGOs to cover the corporate electricity contracts and include housing electricity 
usage from October 2021. 

12.  Ofgem, the energy regulator, administer the REGO scheme, which provides 
transparency to consumers about the proportion of electricity that suppliers source 
from renewable generation. There is an increased cost per unit consumed, with 
estimated Npower maximum costs shown below. Further information is provided in 
Annex 1.  

 
Table 1 - Annual REGO Cost distribution between Corporate and Housing 

 

Portfolio 
An
[...]
ting energy purchased 
through a green tariff as zero carbon. This would appear to limit the benefits of adopting 
such green tariffs. That said, under the LASER framework a customer may choose to pay a 
relatively small premium to adopt a green tariff. This has been selected previously under 
the existing contract for the corporate portfolio only. A consultation is being undertaken 
within the housing portfolio to assess the option for future electricity contracts to be 
supplied by green tariff under a REGO arrangement. This option can be selected in 
advance of the contracted period or prior to any given supply year within the contract, if 
considered appropriate via the consultation process (e.g. as a short-term measure or 
following updated Government guidance). 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 12 AUGUST 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommen
[...]
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 18



 

  

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 12 August 2021 
 

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

15/07/21 Growth Reopening of 
Bedford Place 
to traffic 

1) That the Cabinet Member gives consideration to 
utilising the residual funding within the Late Night 
Levy account to improve the cleanliness and 
appearance of Bedford Place. 

The Late Night Levy decision making 
process has been circulated to the 
Committee - 04/08/21. A response to the 
recommendation will be provided at 9 
September OSMC meeting. 

 

15/07/21 Growth Removal of 
parking 
charges 

1) That the Executive outlines the success 
measures against which the proposals to remove 
evening and Sunday parking charges will be 
judged. 

Regular car park occupancy surveys of 
key sites to include vehicle registration 
data to establish whether different users 
are making use of the facilities. 

1st survey 
done 
24/7/2021 

2) That parking returns to the Committee later this 
year to enable consideration of the Council’s new 
Parking Plan and the impact of the removal of 
parking charges.  The Committee would welcome 
feedback from stakeholders on the removal of 
parking charges to be available to inform this 
discussion.   

Agreed - We will engage with 
stakeholders for feedback. 

 

15/07/21 Communities
, Culture & 
Heritage 

Destination 
Management 
Plan 

1) That officers, when drafting the initial action plan 
to deliver the objectives within the Destination 
Management Plan, include the key outputs that 
the DMP is seeking to deliver.  

Noted – Key Performance Indicators will 
be part of the action plan formed by the 
Destination Partnership once posts have 
been recruited to. 

 

2) That officers inform the Scrutiny Manager when 
the action plan has been drafted to enable it to be 
discussed at a future meeting of the OSMC. 

Noted – The action plan will be formed 
by the Destination Partnership once 
posts have been recruited to. 

 

3) That the Committee are provided with an 
explanation of what the additional resource to 
support the delivery of the Destination 
Management Plan, that was considered by the 
Cabinet Member but not chosen, would have 
delivered, including outputs. 

The additional resource was a post that 
focused on operational delivery/ training 
and business support.    It was felt at this 
time that the need for this work could be 
revisited as part of the business planning 
process going forward.  

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Energy Contract Procurement Briefing Paper.docx

	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 AUGUST 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fielker (Chair), Fuller, Guthrie, Savage (Vice-Chair), Stead, 
J Payne, Mitchell and Windle 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 

Also in attendance:  
  

 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignations of Councillors Cooper, 
Renyard, Vaughan and Chaloner from the Committee the Service Director – Legal and 
Business Operations, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Windle 
to replace Councillor Cooper, Councillor Mitchell to replace Councillor Renyard and 
Councillor J Payne to replace Councillor Vaughan for the purposes of this meeting.  
The Committee also noted the apologies of Appointed Member Rob Sanders.   
 
In addition, following discussion with Group Leaders it was agreed to amend the 
proportionality on sets by increasing the number of seats by two, one for each group on 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The appointment of Councillors 
Chaloner and Stead were duly approved at full Council meeting on 21st July, 2021.   
 

13. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations which detailed the issues requested for discussion from the current Forward 
Plan. 
 
The Chair had requested a discussion regarding the forthcoming Cabinet Decision 
Energy Procurement Contract Renewal which was within the portfolio of the Cabinet 
Member for Environment.  
 
The Committee noted that the Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor S Galton, 
was not in attendance due to reasons which related to the incidence or transmission of 
coronavirus and that Cabinet Member Councillor Harwood had attended instead. 
 
Cabinet Member, Councillor Harwood; Green City Lead Officer, Steve Guppy; and 
Procurement Business Partnering Officer, Jane Habgood; were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the Committee. 
 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Committee noted the 
following: 

 A new procurement strategy had been required when the option to contract with 
Citizen Energy ended 

 The LASER prices contract would expire on 31 August 2021 and these prices 
that had been negotiated two years ago and were lower than current energy 
prices. 

 Many local authorities were members of the LASER consortium which had a 
public sector proprietary board 

 Consideration should be given to how the LASER contract compared with 
alternative frameworks 

 The value of investing in REGO’s needed to be explored further 

 A longer-term contract would provide financial certainty as energy prices would 
be fixed for the duration of the contract 

 A shorter-term contract would provide flexibility to invest in the emerging 
renewable energy market which was a commitment of the Green City Charter. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision Energy Procurement Contract Renewal the Committee 
recommended that the Cabinet Member for Environment: 

i. Provided an explanation of the variations in the annual REGO cost distribution 

between Corporate and Housing, in particular the discrepancy in percentage of 
total costs identified in Table 1 of the briefing paper, would be circulated to the 
Committee. 

ii. Provided in the Energy Contact Procurement Renewal decision report additional 
information on the perceived advantages of the LASER framework compared to 
alternative frameworks. 

iii. indicated when the Administration would be in a position to outline their 
approach to the Green City Charter at a meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 

14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 

Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 

track progression recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

The Committee noted that the response provided to the question about the opportunity 

cost of the Destination Management Plan did not answer the question. 

RESOLVED that further detail on the question about the opportunity cost of the 

Destination Management Plan would be required.   

 

 
 
 
 

 


